UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2168

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Edward

- 2 Porter Meadors Jr.
- WHEREAS, Edward Meadors was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born
- 4 in Lexington on March 14, 1946, to the late Bill and Beulah Meadors; and
- 5 WHEREAS, a proud 1965 graduate of Bryan Station High School, Edward Meadors
- 6 served as an electrician for Henderson Services and was a member of IBEW Local 369;
- 7 and
- 8 WHEREAS, Edward Meadors, avid Scott County Cardinals fan and cherished
- 9 husband, father, and grandfather, departed this earthly life on February 28, 2020, leaving
- all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Edward Meadors was preceded in death by his parents and son-in-law,
- 12 Stewart Esters. He is survived by his wife of 41 years, Beth Meadors; children, Shannon
- 13 Meadors Esters, Chad (Lerin, Payton, and Emma Biddle) Meadors, and Kristin (Jeff)
- 14 Baldwin; grandchildren, Madison Meadors, Lane Meadors, and Bodhi Baldwin; sister,
- 15 Kathy (Bix) Brown; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will
- dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 18 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 19 Kentucky:
- 20 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 21 sympathy upon the passing of Edward Porter Meadors Jr., and extend heartfelt
- condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 24 memory of Edward Porter Meadors Jr.
- 25 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 26 Resolution to Beth Meadors, 122 Andrews Way, Georgetown, Kentucky 40324.

XXXX Jacketed